

Case No. D076120

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE**

LUZ VILLAFANA and UHMBAYA LAURY,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,

Respondent.

Appeal from a Final Order of the San Diego Superior Court,
Case No. 37-2018-00031741-UC-MC-CTL
Hon. Ronald L. Styn, Judge Presiding

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

DAVID LOY (SBN 229235), davidloy@aclusandiego.org
JONATHAN MARKOVITZ (SBN 301767), jmarkovitz@aclusandiego.org
MELISSA DELEON (SBN 247783), mdeleon@aclusandiego.org
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, California 92138-7131
Telephone: 619.232.2121, Fax: 619.232.0036

ALEKSANDR GELBERG (SBN 279989), gelberg@fr.com
MADELYN S. MCCORMICK (SBN 320063), mmccormick@fr.com
GEUNEUL YANG (SBN 323287), jyang@fr.com
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
12390 El Camino Real
San Diego, CA 92130
Telephone: (858) 678-4050, Fax: (858) 679-5099

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES	4
INTRODUCTION.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	14
A. Administration of the CalWORKs Program Generally	14
B. Administration of San Diego County’s Project 100%.....	15
C. The Toll of P100: Home Confinement Causing Stress and Anxiety; Privacy Invasion; Stigmatic and Dignitary Injury; and Family Trauma.....	17
D. Demographic Impact of P100	19
E. Lack of Benefit.....	19
F. Parties.....	19
STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
A. On the Facts Pleaded, P100 Is a Facially Neutral Policy That Causes Harm Cognizable Under Disparate Impact Law.	22
1. A Challenged Policy May Establish a Cognizable Harm Without Leading to Denial of Benefits.	23
2. P100 Harms CalWORKs Applicants.	25

3.	Anti-Discrimination Legislation Was Designed to Prevent Precisely The Types of Dignitary and Stigmatic Injury Inflicted by P100.....	28
4.	Disparate Impact Liability Is Needed to Root Out Discriminatory Government Policies That May Result From Unconscious Bias, Including Punitive and Degrading Welfare Programs Like P100.	31
B.	The Harms of P100 Disproportionately Fall on Classes Protected by Section 11135.....	37
C.	The Complaint States a Taxpayer Claim for Illegal Governmental Activity, Because a Claim for Violation of Section 11135 Does Not Require Violation of Another Law.	44
	CONCLUSION	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	29
<i>Ave. 6E Investments, LLC v. City of Yuma, Ariz.</i> , 818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2016)	31, 36
<i>Barron v. Superior Court</i> , 173 Cal. App. 4th 293 (2009)	26
<i>Berg & Berg Enterprises, LLC v. Boyle</i> , 178 Cal. App. 4th 1020 (2009)	20
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	29
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Fair Employment & Hous. Com.</i> , 191 Cal. App. 3d 976 (1987)	43
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 30 Cal. 3d 391 (1981)	26, 27
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> , 171 Cal. App. 4th 119 (2009)	44
<i>Darensburg v. Metro. Transp. Comm'n</i> , 636 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Beauty Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 3:01CV378AHN, 2005 WL 6003547 (D. Conn. Mar. 24, 2005)	24
<i>First Aid Servs. of San Diego, Inc. v. California Employment Dev. Dep't</i> , 133 Cal. App. 4th 1470 (2005)	20
<i>Frank v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 149 Cal. App. 4th 805 (2007)	42, 43

<i>Garcia v. Spun Steak Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993)	24, 25
<i>Gilligan v. Jamco Dev. Corp.</i> , 108 F.3d 246 (9th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	14, 16, 37
<i>Green v. Sunpointe Associates, Ltd.</i> , C96-1542C, 1997 WL 1526484 (W.D. Wash. May 12, 1997)	38
<i>Griffin v. Dep't. of Lab. Fed. Credit Union</i> , 912 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	29
<i>Hoitt v. Dep't of Rehab.</i> , 207 Cal. App. 4th 513 (2012)	24
<i>Huntington Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir.), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988).....	37
<i>Jackson v. Okaloosa County</i> , 21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994)	38
<i>Jumaane v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 241 Cal. App. 4th 1390 (2015)	22
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 858 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1988)	41
<i>Klein v. United States</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 68 (2010)	24
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	25
<i>Larry P. By Lucille P. v. Riles</i> , 793 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Lebron v. Sec. of Florida Dept. of Children and Families</i> , 772 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2014)	25

<i>Lloyd v. Holder</i> , No. 11 CIV. 3154 AT, 2013 WL 6667531 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2013)	33
<i>Lubin v. The Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 5 Cal. App. 5th 926 (2016)	22
<i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977)	38
<i>Moore v. Hughes Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 475 (9th Cir. 1983)	39, 40
<i>Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc. v. Township of Mt. Holly</i> , 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011)	37, 38, 40, 41
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	28
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	28
<i>Rosenfeld v. Abraham Joshua Heschel Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 226 Cal. App. 4th 886 (2014)	21, 22
<i>S.K. v. N. Allegheny Sch. Dist.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 700 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....	30
<i>Sail'er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 1 (1971)	29
<i>Sanchez v. County of San Diego</i> , 464 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2006)	12, 25, 45, 46
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	25
<i>Sisemore v. Master Financial, Inc.</i> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 1386 (2007)	38
<i>Smith v. City of Cleveland Heights</i> , 760 F.2d 720 (6th Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Smith v. Los Angeles County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 101 Cal. App. 4th 1104 (2002)	45

<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1999)	43
<i>Stout v. Potter</i> , 276 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002)	39, 43
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	22, 27, 31
<i>The Comm. Concerning Cmty. Improvement v. City of Modesto</i> , 583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Tr.</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	29, 34, 35, 36
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Found.</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 1164 (2006)	45
<i>Williams v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1982)	37
Statutes	
California Code of Civil Procedure § 526a.....	13, 44
California Code Regs. § 11154(i).....	21, 23
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title II	28
Govt. Code § 11135.....	<i>passim</i>
Govt. Code § 11139.....	21, 23, 40, 45
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Act.....	32
Other Authorities	
U.S. Constitution	12, 29, 45, 46
California Constitution	45, 46
Ange-Marie Hancock, THE POLITICS OF DISGUST: THE PUBLIC IDENTITY OF THE WELFARE QUEEN (2004).....	31

Camille Gear Rich, <i>Reclaiming the Welfare Queen: Feminist and Critical Race Theory Alternatives to Existing Anti-Poverty Discourse</i> , 25 S. CAL. INTERDISC. L.J. 257, 261 (2016).....	32, 33, 34, 35
Kaaryn Gustafson, <i>The Criminalization of Poverty</i> , 99 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 643, 665 (2009).....	32
Kaaryn Gustafson, <i>Degradation Ceremonies and the Criminalization of Low-Income Women</i> , IRVINE L. REV. (2013).....	34, 35
Martha Nussbaum, HIDING FROM HUMANITY: DISGUST, SHAME, AND THE LAW 336 (2004).....	30
Martin Gilens, WHY AMERICANS HATE WELFARE: RACE, MEDIA, AND THE POLITICS OF ANTI POVERTY POLICY 71 (1999).....	34
Nicki Lisa Cole, <i>9 Surprising Facts About Welfare Recipients</i> , ThoughtCo., September 28, 2019, https://www.thoughtco.com/who-really-receives-welfare-4126592 (last accessed November 25, 2019)	33
Risa E. Kaufman, <i>The Cultural Meaning of the “Welfare Queen”</i> : <i>Using State Constitutions to Challenge Child Exclusion Provisions</i> , 23 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 301, 311 (1997).....	32
Social Services, <i>All County Letter No. 18-68</i>	35
